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Methodology

 Randomized Telephone Survey
 N=400
e 18+ years and lived within City of Colwood

e Statistics accurate within +4.9%, at the 95%
confidence interval (19 times out of 20)

* Online survey available on Colwood.ca
— 75 online surveys completed
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Weighting

Population
from 2011
Census

Unweighted | Weighted

Sample Sample

46% 24% 46%

38% 51% 38%

17% 25% 17%




Key Findings

* Perceptions about the quality of life in Colwood are strong.

* Colwood rated higher as a place to raise children and a place to retire and
slightly lower as a place for young adults to live, learn, work and play.

* Most respondents (78%) feel quality of life has improved or stayed the same
compared to 5 years ago. 18% feel the quality of life has gotten worse.

* What people value most about Colwood is its proximity to the ocean, access to
outdoor recreation, size and peacefulness of the community.

* Development, transportation and sewers rank highest as issues in Colwood.

* Service ratings for knowledge, fairness, friendliness and response time are
high, while overall satisfaction with the City shows room for improvement.

* Services with the highest ratings are fire service, parks & trails, road
maintenance and the yard waste program.

e Services showing room for improvement included land use planning;
economic development; sidewalks, cycling and pedestrian routes; citizen
engagement and housing options.



Quality of life in Colwood

Colwood as a place for young adults to learn, _ 66
work, play and live )

N=400

On a scale from 1 to 10 with 1=Poor and 10=Excellent,
how would you rate...

Colwood as a place to raise children — 7.6

Overall quality of life in Colwood

Colwood as a place to retire _ 7.3

Average Rating: 1=Poor; 10=Excellent
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Overall Satisfaction with City of Colwood

-

Please rate your level of agreement...

In general, | believe the City of
Colwood is doing a good job.

The City of Colwood listens to citizens
and encourages their involvement in
council decision making

| receive good value for the municipal

taxes | pay
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
N=400 Average Rating:
\_ 1=Strongly Disagree; 10=Strongly Agree Y,




Compared to 5 years ago, how do you
feel the quality of life for Colwood
residents has changed?

Better,
23%

Not sure,
4% IIIII...-‘ No

change,
55%

Worse,
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In your opinion, what is the single most
important issue facing the City of Colwood?

Development, Urban Planning — 28%
Transportation, Traffic Flow [N 229%
Sewer system [N 20%

Not sure [ 5%

Too many unfinished projects B 4%

Economy, Jobs B 4%

Road conditions F 3%

. N=400 0% 25% 50%
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What is your favourite thing about living in
Colwood?

Proximity to ocean, ocean — 17%
Access to outdoor recreation _ 13%
Size of community _ 10%
Quiet, peaceful _ 9%
Convenient location _ 9%
Relaxed lifestyle _ 8%
Beautiful, scenic, natural, nature _ 7%

Friendly people _ 5%
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Satisfaction with Services

How satisfied are you with the following Recreation and
Leisure Services?

City parks — 7.2

City trails [N 7.1
City beautification, boulevards
DN 6.4
and gardens

City playgrounds [N 5.7
Public washrooms [N 3.6

Average Rating:

. N=400 1=Not satisfied; 10=Very satisfied )

2 — 000! 2




How satisfied are you with the
following Community Safety Services?

Fire services

Policing services

Bylaw enforcement

. 5.8
Services
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
_ Average Rating:
. N=400 1=Not satisfied; 10=Very satisfied
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: How satisfied are you with the following Roads and )
Transportation Services?
Snow and ice removal from roads — 7.4
Road maintenance and repair __ 6.7
Street lighting __ 6.4
City sidewalks __ 5.6
Bicycle paths __ 5.3
Safe routes to schools — 5.3
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
N=400 1=Not sa::f?;?ig;izz‘ﬂ:rg; satisfied )
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How satisfied are you with the following City Services?

Yard waste drop off service — 7.1

Residential spring clean-up service [ 68
Economic development [N 52
Citizen engagement _ 5.2

Land use planning — 4.7

N=400 Average Rating:
1=Not satisfied; 10=Very satisfied
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How satisfied are you with the following Community Amenities?

Community, cultural and recreational
events

Design of streets, public spaces and
boulevards

Health and social services

Availability of shops, services and
employment

Quality of new developments

Diverse and affordable housing options

N=400

=

Average Rating:
1=Not satisfied; 10=Very satisfied
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How would you rate the level of service provided
by the City of Colwood employee during your most
recent contact.

Friendliness — 8.4

Treated you fairly N s
e O O g AN e = -

competency
Response time — quickness
. R
of service
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Average Rating:
N=108 1=Poor; 10=Excellent
o J/
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How important are the following issues for the City?

Transportation and traffic flow — 9.1

Protecting the natural environment

Economic development

Citizen engagement

New development and land use
planning

Investment in City infrastructure,
beautification and public realm

N=400

Average Rating:
1=Not important; 10=Very important
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Sewage Treatment Facility

4 ™
How informed do you feel you are about regional

sewage treatment planning?

Very
informed,
15%

Somewhat
informed,
51%

Not at all

informed,
N=400 33%




Please indicate whether you feel it would be
beneficial to Colwood if a sewage treatment
facility was located in our community.

Very
beneficial,
22%

Not sure,

15%
Not at all
Somewhat beneficial,
beneficial, 22%
41%
N=400
N J




Is your property connected to the
Municipal Sewer system?

Yes, 35%

Not sure, 4% '

No, 61%

N=400
-
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Would you connect to the Municipal
sewer system if given the opportunity?

Not sure, 1%
Depends on

cost, 51%

Yes, 25%

No, 23%

N=246
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Communications

What are your preferred methods for learning about local government
issues in the City of Colwood?

Local newspaper

Check the City website at www.Colwood.ca

City newsletters

TV

Subscribe for email updates from the City

Radio

Word of mouth from neighbours and friends

N=400

Online news, social media

— 48%

I 255
— 7%
— 1

— %

__ 10%

— o

_ 8%
0%

25% 50%
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About You

N
Which of the following age groups do you fall into?
50% 46%
38%
25% -
17%
0% -
18-44 yrs 45-64 yrs 65+ yrs
N=400
J
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Do you rent or own your place of
residence?

f_ Colwc;{?d



N=400
-

Female,
50%

Gender

50%




